

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 4:22-cv-582

RENU KHATOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 1

 I. Speech First is likely to succeed on the merits.....2

 A. Speech First likely has standing.2

 B. The harassment policy is likely unconstitutional.10

 II. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary injunction criteria.17

Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Service.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Fla. Bar,
999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)8

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)10

Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.,
280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....13

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....12

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....6

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....9

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n,
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995).....11

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 11, 13

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....17

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972).....10

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....1, 11, 12

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)13

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....5

McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)13

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....12

McDonald v. Longley,
4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)18

Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....10

Providence Title Co. v. Truly Title, Inc., 547
F. Supp. 3d 585 (E.D. Tex. 2021).....2

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....17

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 8, 11

Solid Rock Found. v. Ohio State Univ.,
478 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ohio 1979)13

Speech First v. Cartwright,
2021 WL 3399829 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2021)16

Speech First v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....passim

Speech First v. Sands,
2021 WL 4315459 (W.D. Va. Sept. 22, 2021).....9

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....5

Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 18

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....12

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....9

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)..... 13, 15

Wollschlaeger v. Gov’r,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)11

REGULATIONS

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
Financial Assistance*, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)14, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conduct Assessment and Response Team (CART), Univ. of Houston, uh.edu/cart/ (last
visited Apr. 15, 2022).....5

Make a Report, Equal Opportunity Servs., Univ. of Houston, uh.edu/equal-
opportunity/make-a-report/ (last visited Apr. 15, 2022)5
